FLOYD COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION Sherry Robinson- Chair - District 5

Stephen A. Trimble, Interim Superintendent llfir fhéngm \;nriu. \;i:e—(;):-irl;plsgﬁcll 2
106 North Front Avenue \";Ii:m‘l\':::;:nc::g;., Member -':)t{;lr:icll
Prestonsburg, Kentucky 41653 Rhonda Meade, Member - District 4
Telephone (606) 886-2354 Fax (606) 886-4550
www.floyd.kyschools.us

Consent Agenda Item (Action Item): Consider/Approve Proposed Change Orders for
Betsy Layne High School (BG 16-143).

Applicable Statute or Regulation: Capital Construction Process 702 KAR 4:160.

Fiscal/Budgetaryv Impact;

3-5 Frederick & May Construction $2,798.00
A'E Fee $158.00
CM Fee $76.94

16-1 Toadvine Enterprises $9,354.00
A/E Fee £528.50
CM Fee $257.23

20-5 IMK Electric $1,430.43
A/L Fee $80.82
CM Fee $39.34

20-6 JMK Electric {919.70)
A/E Fee -
CM Fee (25.29)

History/Background:

January 9, 2018

® Recommendation from Sherman Carter Barnhart and Codell Construction
approving Change Orders listed per summary sheet attached.

Recommended Action: To approve as presented.
Contact Person(s): Gregory Adams/606-874-9569

222 Mo, T

}B‘irector Superintendent

Date: January 22, 2017

‘The Floyd County Board of Education does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national erigin, age, religion, marital
status, scx, or disability in employment, cducational programs, or activitics as set forth in Title IX & V1, and in Section 504.




Proposed Change Orders for January, 2018 Floyd Gounty Beard Mesting
BG 16-143 Bsetsy Layne High School

3-5 Frederick & May Construction $2,798.00 Upgrads the Ragpole to a 25 foot tall external single
A/E Fee $158.09 revolving fiagpole with LED Yights and 2 sets of the
CM Fee $76.94 following: halyard with nylon rope; cast aluminum cleat;
and 2 snaphooks and swivel,
16-1 Toadvine Enterprises $9,354.00 Installation of an electrically operated batting cage per
AJE Fee $528.50 the attached documents. Basis of design shall be
CM Fee $257.23 porterbatting/golfing cage model NO. 90920000 or
approved equal.
20-5 JMK Electric $1,430.43 Provide itemized pricing for electrical requirements of an
AJE Fee $80.82 elsctrically operated batting cage per the attached
CM Fee $39.34 documents, Basis of design shall be porter
halting/golfing cage model NO. 80920000 or approved
aqual.
20-6 JMK Electric $  (919.70) Delete six P3 fixtures, four D5 fixtures as shown. More
AEFee § - information in the attached drawing.

CMFee § {(25.29)




Change Order
3-5



1211812017 Project Change Orders - CO - 2017121383053

FACPAC Contract Change Order Supplemental Information Form Status: Saved
District: Floyd County (175) Project PhasezNo Data
BG Number: 16-143 (Imported Project}

Betsy Layne Renovation and Addition

Contract: FREDERIC & MAY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, 03

Type: General Contractor Proposed
Change Order Number 3-5
Time Extension Required No
Date Of Change Order 1271272017
Change Order Amount To Date Increase

Construction Contingency

Calculations below are project wide, Remaining negative Construction Contingency may require the submission of a

revised BGL.

Current Approved Amount: $849,036.44

Net Approved COs: $436,889.69

Remaining After Approved COs §412,146.75

et All COs: $449,552.42

Remaining After All COs. $399,484 02
This Requested Change Order Amount +/- $2,798 00
Change In A/E Fee This Change Order +/- $158 09
Change In CM Fee This Change Order +/- $76,94

Remaining Construction Contingency Balance $386,473.07

(D Note: Change Order Supplemental Information Forms with a change event over $25,000 shall be
submitted ta KDE for approval with detailed cost breakdown. Attach additional pages if necessary.

Contract Change Requested By Architect/Engineer
Contract Change Reason Cotde Expansicn of Scope
Change Order Description And Justification

Provide pricing to upgrade the flagpole 1o a 25 foot tall external single revolving tlagpole with LED lights and 2 sets of
the following: halyard with nylon rope; ¢ast aluminum cleat, and 2 snaphooks and swivel. Refer to the attachment as a
hasis of design or approved equal.

Cost Benefit To Owner
Added value.

Contract unit prices have been utilized to No
support the cost associated with this change

hitps:#staffkyschools sharepoint.com/sites/dsapps/KDEConstructioniLisis/Project%20Change% 200rders/DispForm aspx?1D=48532&Source=htips%3

13



121312017 Project Change Orders - CO - 2017121383053

arder

Detailed Cost Breakdown

Contiact unit prices have nat besn utilized, provide a detailed cost breakdown which separates labor, material, prafit
and overhead,

Detail item Amaount Percent of Total

Labor £75000 2680 %

Materials $1,683.01 A0S %

Profit and Overhead $354 92 13.04 %

Rond Insurance 0.00 %
Cost Breakdown Total: $2. 792 0¢

Cost far this Change Order supported by an No

alternate bid or competitive price quote

hettge fntsttkyse hicols sharcpoint comisiteshlsappaOECaon: tructeniLista Froleab2iChangets? Uonders/DispF erm.ospx ND=4AM328 Sourcu = hipsted... i3



12113207 Project Change Orders - CO - 2017121383053

Change Order Supplimental Information Form
Signature Page (Online Form Ref# 48532)

12/18/17

Date

Architect

Constructiian Manager

Fiance Officer

Leca: Buard of Eaucit.on Designee

hitps.//staffkyschoals sharepsint.com/sitesidsappsiiSDECenstructioniListeProject%20Cnange % 200rdere/OlspF or: aspx N D=4 85324 Source=hips™3 33



N

AIA Document G701/CMa" - 1992

Change Order - Construction Manage:-Adviser Edition

OWNER
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER [
ARCHITECT [}

CONTRACTOR

FIELD J

OTHER [

PROJECT (Name and nddress).

BETSY LAYNE HIGH SCHOOL RENOVATION AMD
ADDITION

§54 BOBCAT BLVD

BETSY LAYNE KY 41605

TO CONTRACTOR (Name end address).
FREDERICK & MAY CONSTRUCTION CO., INC
P. O. BOX 237

WEST LIBERTY KY 41472

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 3-5
INITIATION DATE: 12112/2047

PROJECT NUMBERS: CMA-KDE-000692 / 18-143
CONTRACT DATE: ar2012017
CONTRACT FOR: BID PACKAGE #03 GENERAL TRADES

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:

PROVIDE PRICING TC UPGRADE THE FLAGPOLE TO A 25 FOOT TALL EXTERNAL SINGLE REVOLVING FLAGPOLE WITH
LED LIGHTS AND 2 SETS OF THE FOLLOWING: HALYARD WITH NYLON ROPE; CAST ALUMINUM CLEAT, AND 2
SNAPHOOKS AND SWIVEL. REFER TO THE ATTAGHMENT AS A BASIS OF DESIGN OR APPROVED EQUAL

The otiginal Contract Sum was R0 LR
Nel change by previously authorized Change Orders . $17 450 L
Tha Gontract"Sum prior to this Change Order was 51,026,445, 00
The Contracl Sum will be increased by ths Change Order in the amount of 82.798.00
Tha new Contracl Sum including his Change Order will be S 02,743 00
The Contracl Time will nol be effacled.
The dale of Substantiat Compiation as of the dale of this Change Order therefore 1 21612018
NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE GONTRAGTOR AND CONSTRUCTION MANAGER.

Codell Gonslruction SHERMAN CARTER BARNHART

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER (Firm Name} ARCHITECT (Firm Narme)

4475 Rockwall Rd., Winchester, KY 40382 2405 HARRODSBURG ROAD LEXINGTON, KY 40504

ADDRESS ADDRESS

Kc}vin G.Ch Pringkipal
BY{Signature) 12/18/17 -
{Typed Name) DATE: DATE: R

THLEM .20 & MAY CONS UL HION CO |, INC.

FLOYD COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION

CONTRACTOR ¢Firm Name)
P 0, BOX 337 WEST LIBERTY. KY 41472

OWNER (Firm Name}
106 N FRONT AVENUE PRESTONSBURG KI 41653

ADDRESS

ADDRESS

BY(signaiure) BY{Signature)

{Tyaed Name) DATE: {Typed Nams} DATE:
AIA Document GFOTICMa™ - 1992, Copyrlyhl 1982 by The Awicat o instiule of Archizels. Al fights reaorvad, Vot Thes AL Documont b=
rrotucted by U.S Copyalyht Law ind Intoraationa? Troattas. Unauthorzed sopuedusHuw ue dishiibutlan of this AAY Boowmort o any portisn of i
may result I severe civil and eriminal ponaltles, ang wlil b pac sseuted 1o Hin ma ke oatu nossihie under thy ton

Ugar Notes:

(L



l Frederick & May Construction Company, Inc.

CHANGE ORDER REQUEST

REQUEST #: PR - 018 - 2nd Ravision
DESCRIPTION: Upgrade Flagpole
PROJECT: Betsy Layne High School Addition & Renovation
ADDRESS: 554 Bobcat Boulevard
Stanville, KY 41568
TO: Codell Construction Company
ATTN: Eddia Moarton
ADDRESS: 4475 Rockwell Road
Winchester, KY 40392
DATE: 10/20/2017
I MATERIAL SUBILABOR AND OR EQUIPMENT
iTEM DESCRIPTION auan] unT PER OOLLARS UNIT PER DOLLARS
1 $ - $ - $ - S -
210riginal Flagpole -1 Is 1% 485000 % {485,00) 3 - 3 -
3 New pole 1 Is k5 2073.000% 2.073.00 $ - $ -
4 $ - $ - 3 - $ -
5JAdditiona! concrele Foundalion 1 s §%5 - $ - Is 1S 7500008 750.00
& $ - $ - 3 - $ “
7 $ - 3 - 3 - 3 -
] 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 -
9 $ - $ - ] - 3 -
10 3 - 3 - $ - 3 =
11 $ - $ - 3 - $ -
12 $ - 3 - $ - $ -
13 5 - 3 3 - 3 =
14 $ - ] - $ - $ -
15 b - 5 - S - % -
16 3 - 5 - $ - 3 -
17 5 - 5 * ] - ] -
18 $ - b - $ - 3 =
SUBTOTALS $ 1,588 $ 75000
SUMMARY
IMATERIALS $ 1,588.00
ITAX 3 95.28
SUB/LABOR $§ 75000 Additional time Requested [ 1 ]calendar Days
SUBTOTALS $ 243328 QUALIFICATIONS
OVERHEAD 10% $ 243.33 1} Additional Coctere Foundation includes additonal excavation, labor, concrete and
PROFIT 5% 3 121.66 equipment to set taller polel
TOTAL COST $ 2,798 2

3




Flag Desk, Inc.

512 Central Ave
Wilmette, IL 60091
(847) 256-2404
sales@fiagdesk.com
http/fwww.flagdesk.com

ESTIMATE

ADDRESS

Mark Benham

Frederick & May Construction
1016 Highway 172

Wast Liberty, KY 41472

SHIP VIA
LTL Freight

ACTIVITY
ESS15B31-02

I:Iag’D‘esk

ESTIMATE # 12808
DATE 09/18/2017

SHIP TO

Mark Benham

Frederick & May Construction
1016 Highway 172

Waest Liberty, KY 41472

SALES REP
Mike Alexander

ESS15831-02 15' External Halyard Stationary Truck Satin Aluminum Flagpole

w/3" Butt Dia & 0.125" Wall

Brand American Flagpole American Flagpole

Color Satin Aluminum (Standard}
Exposed Height / Length 15 Foot

Buit Diameter 3"

Wall Thickness .125" or 1/8"
Number of Sections 1

Top Diameter 1.875"

Ornament 3" Gold Anodized Aluminum Ball
Locking Cleat Cover No Locking Cleat Covers

Halyard Cover No Halyard Covers:

In-Ground Mounting: PVC Ground Sleave

Set Depth 1'-8"

Max Wind Speed w/ Flag 110 mph
Max Wind Speed No Flag 150 mph

Suggested Flag Size 3'x 5’
Weight 48.0 Ibs.

TRUCK_FREIGHT

Truck Freight Shipping Charges to 41472

Lead time 1 week

Inclusions: Shop Drawings
E Stamp, No

Exclusions: No Tax, No
Samples

Accepted By

RATE  AMOUNT
1 29000 230.00
1 19500 195.00
ToTAL $485.00

Accepted Date

Find Fiags, Flagpoles and Flagpole Parts at hitp://www.flagdesk.com



\\“ lh,'

N : Phane: 302.775.2158

= i ATLAS COMPANIES Fax 502-810-258

v; & lisas@atlas-co.com
T

CHANGE CRDER S
Ot}d:)ﬁﬁfﬁ)&? 2| I%ﬂw
To: Fredrick & May Construction
Attention: Mark Benham
Project: Betsy Layne High School

Ref doc: Proposal Request #018
Atlas #: 66187 - Flag Pole

Thank you for bringing to our attention the need for an adjustment to the above
referenced project:

lea. ESR25B51-AA Flagpole = Aluminum
Ground Set, External, Single Revalving,
25’ Exposed x 27'-6” Overall x 5" x .125"
(1) Plece, Clear Anadized Finish
lea. FBEO12G 8” Gold Ball Flagpole Bgaéu-
External Halyard, 1WM%MWMWFMUW
w/(2L AW TED Buths

lea. 93028-003 Halyard

3/8" Nylon, Galv Steel Core, White #12 50 Ft
lea. PEStamp *POLE ONLY*

Foundation by Others

lea Db (D"’W”X‘Z(‘W Slope Wl vernoe .
Total add amount $3,450°00 DTREF

Py )
Price excludes tax. If purchase is taxable, the sale amount will be $y34.00 9?) ﬁg

Price includes freight.
Price excludes installation.
Pricing good for 30 days.

Please sign and return to Atlas. Order is on hold pending authorized approval of.change.

Order approved — no official change order required.

Order rejected.
Signature Date
+ LMCL "{,/M. v | el fpr Sleané
Phane: 502-779-2100 wrorwe. Btlas-co.com

IS‘—‘.D {—/ ‘JL\Z)-\/ F)[eiax.: 502-310-2222




@AIA Document G709" - 2001

Work Changes Proposal Request

PROJECT (Name and address): PROPOSAL REQUEST NUMBER: 018 OWNER;

Betsy Layne HS Phase | Addition ’

554 Bobeat Bivd. DATE OF ISSUANCE: Scptember 26, 2017 ARCHITECT: [

Stanville, KY 41659 CONSULTANT: [

OWNER (Name and address}: CONTRACT FOR: Construction CONTRACTOR: (X}
Administration FIELD: (3

Floyd County Board of Education . —

106 North Front Avenue CONTRACT DATE: January 25, 2017 File 1581X {Ecopy):

Prestonsburg, KY 41653

FROM ARCHITECT (Name and ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER: 1581 /

address): BG 16-143

Sherman Carter Barnhart Architects

PLLC

2405 Harrodsburg Road

Lexington, KY 40504

TO CONTRACTOR (Name and

address):

Codell Construction Co, (CM)

PO Box 17

Winchester, KY

Please submit an itemized proposal for changes in the Contract Sum and Contract Time for proposed modifications
to the Contract Documents described herein. Within Zero (0) days, the Contractor must submit this proposal or
notify the Architect, in writing, of the date on which proposat submission is anticipated.

THIS IS NOT A CHANGE ORDER, A CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DIRECTIVE OR A DIRECTION TO PROCEED WITH THE
WORK DESCRIBED IN THE PROPOSED MODIFICATIONS.

DESCRIPTION (Tnsert a writien description of the Work):
Provide pricing to upgrade the flagpole to a 25 foot tall External Single Revolving Flagpole with LED Lights

and 2 sets of each of the following: halyard with nylon rope; cast aluminum cleat; and 2 snaphooks and swivel.
Refer to the attachment as a Basis of Design or approved cqual

ATTACHMENTS (List attacked documents that support description):

PR 18.1
RE UESTE’D BY THE AR(AHITECT: .

\: ﬂ/lm Allison Commings, ATA, Project Manager
(Signature) U (Printed name and title)

AlA Document GT09™ = 2001, Copyright © 1993 and 2001 by The Amarnican !nstiiute of Architects, Al{ rights roserved, WARNING: This AIA* Document is
protected by U.S. Copyright Law and interational Treaties. Unauthorizad reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document, or any portion of it, 1
may resuit in sevare civll and criminal panaltles, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This documeant was produced by

AlA softwarg at 14.22.34 on 09/28/2017 under Order No. 5955436202 which axpires on 0B14/2018, and Is nol for resale.

Useor Notes: {3IBYADAIS)




ESR Standard Features
» Go'd Anodized Aluminum Ball
- Cast Alurmnum Single Revolving Truck
Assembly with Aluminum Pulley
« Complete External Halyard Assembly
- Rope Halyard - 10 Polypropylene
- Two Heavy-Duty Stainless Steel
Swive! Snap Hooks
- Two Neoprene Snap Hook Covers
« 9" Heavy-Duty Aluminum Cleat
« Spun Aluminum Flash Colfar
» Galvanized 16-Gauge Corrugated
Stael Ground Sleeve with
Steel Grounding Spike

Gptional Features

» Shoe Base Designs for surface mount
installatians are available with all
Architectural Series - ESR Flagpo'es

» Locking Cleat and Halyard Covers

- Double Revalving Truck (Specify EDR)

T e
e M e T ey

ESR - External Single Revolving

Comxg Mowies  Bum Tor W
Humeur Hogn D Dw o Tickaess
tSR20841 w 1 ¥oooan
ESR20851 il 5" E R VL
ESR20051 bi) 5 ERN 1.
ESR25841 ' 4 LR PN
ESR25851 29 5" IEAE1753
ESR25051 pi) 5 E R Ly
ESRZ5D5T 25 5" ERN 1.y
ESR25(61 b5) 6" 5 156"
ESR25D61 29 " 35" 188"
ESRI0B4T kii) 4" R VLY
ESR3IDRST ki) 5 LR o
ESR3OC51 kit 5" kSN 11
ESR30DS1 30 Ly S
ESRIOCHT gl 6" 35" 56"
ESR30DGY 30 a" 15" 88"
ESR35B51 35 5 E R VL
ESR35(61 354 6" 1.5% A% 1557
ESR35CT ) 7" 35" 156"
ESR3SD71 35 7 35" 8w
ESR4DCTT 40 A 35" 156"
ESRADC8Y 40 g 4 15"
ESR40081 4 b " 188"
ESR45082 48 8 88
[SR50DB3 50 5 L
[SR50013 5O 10* q 188"
ESRGODI3  60° 0 AN
ESRBOFI3 &0’ 0" 4 250
FSR60F23 60' " L) 200
ESR70G13 70 iy 4
ESr70r23 70' 12" g 2507
ESRBOHZ4 80 125 4" 175

Se1
Deprne

-
20"
20
26"
2-6"
26"
2-¢"
26"
2-g"
3L
30
bR
30
30
3.0
36"
36"
3-6"
3-6"
4.0
40
0
46"
5-0
50
60"
6'-0"
6-0"
-0
-0
a0

Fieagrou
St

1

AP LA A Ll L LAl LA L P e et et ek et et et il o e o et o et ok et et et wet wwk w

Fuacrote
Wt

82
)
i
1133
17
131
146
155
186
116
138
155
3
188
il
149
218
234
261
a1
32
342
385
445
528
631
696
800
840
930
1320

Maz
Fuas Size

4 x 6
§x¢
'x6

5x8

Sy

§x8

§x8

§x8

x8

6'x 10’
6'x10°
6 x 10
' x 10
6'x 10"
61y
6'x10
6'x 10
60
6x10
g1
¥y
Bxi2
gx12
10'x 15"
10'%15'
12'x18'
127'x 18
17x18
12'x 18
12'x 18’
15'% 25

Max Max
Wi Siio Win Saio
wifin,  Nofis
100 125
135 225
180 280
80 100
100 130
110 70
120 205
145 230
165 50
60 ]
75 95
85 10
90 130
105 170
120 1%0
65 75
85 15
110 160
125 185
85 120
105 155
120 175
100 45
50 110
15 160
85 15
100 140
135 185
50 120
105 145
105 140

www.americanflagpot®co

Gotd Arockzed Alummum Bl

ﬁs-ﬁr"_
mz 13"

Architectural Elite
Series - ESR

External Single Revolving
Rope Halyard

The Architectural Elite Series from
American Flagpole combines
heavy-duty aluminum flagpoles

in 20'- 80’ mounting heights

with the highest quality hardware
available to the industry today These
flagpoles meet the most stingent
architectural standards, and are
certain to enhance the landscape of
any business or industrial property

@

Friemnal Revehng Inxk I
Rope Halyaed

Two Stailess Sieel

Swivet Snap Hooks
with Beapiene Cavers H‘aﬁ""\

Nouriing Height

Cleat

Eutt s

Spun Alerninem Collar

Ground Steeve Assembly
Vith Ughining Spike




Change Order
16-1



12/18/2017 Praject Change Orders - CO - 2017121383656

FACPAC Contract Change Order Supplemental Information Form Status: Saved
FOI’m (Ref# 48533) P'U_lect Status: Active
District: Floyd County (175) PrejectiPhiasejNo Data
BG Number: 16-143 {imported Project)

Betsy Layne Renovation and Addition

Contract. TOADVINE ENTERPRISES, 16

Type: General Contractor Proposed
Change Order Number 16-1
Time Extension Required No
Date Of Change Qrder 12/12/2017
Change Crder Amouni To Date Increase

Construction Contingency

Calculations below are project wide. Remaining negative Construction Contingency may require the submission of a

revised BG1.

Current Approved Amount $849,036.44

Net Approved COs: $436,889.69

Remaining Afler Approved COs: $412,146.75

Net All COs: $449,552.42

Remaining After Ali COs: $399,484.02
This Requested Change Order Amount +/- $9,354.00
Change In A/E Fee This Change Order +/- $528.50
Change In CM Fee This Change Order +/- 425723

Remaining Construction Contingency Balance $389,344.29

i) Note: Change Order Supplemental Information Forms with a change event over 525,000 shall be
submitted to KDE for approval with detailed cost breakdown. Attach additional pages if necessary

Contract Change Requested By Architect/Engineer
Contract Change Reasan Code Expansion of Scope
Change Order Description And Justificatian

Provide itemized pricing for installation of an electrically operated batting cage per the attached documents Basis of
design shall be porterbatting/golfing cage model NO. 90920000 or approved equal.

Cost Benefit To Owner

Added value.

Contract unit prices have been utilized to No
suppart the cost assooated with this change

order,

hitps Mstaffkyschools sharepoint com/sitesidsapps/KDEConstruction/Lists/Project%20Change%200rders/DispFarm aspa?71D=48533& Source=hitps%3

i Ix]



1211312017 Project Change Orders - CO - 2017121383656

Detailed Cost Breakdown

Contract unit prices have not been utilized, provide a detailed cost breakdown which separaies labor, material, profit
and overhead,

Detail Item Amount Percant of Total

Labor $2,000.00 2128%

Materials $5,954.00 6305 %

Profit and Overhead $1,400.00 1457 %

Bond Insurance 000 %
Cost Breakdown Total: 39,354.00

Cast for this Change Order supported by an No

alternate hid or compelitive price quote

nitns. iistalryschico.s sharepoint cony Was/dsap perkDE Construntinnii st SProjact™ BT hange®s 200 ders!DispFaim aspx D - 48533 ESoures =hHpsted.



121372017 Project Change Orders - GO - 2017121383656

Change Order Supplimental Information Form
Signature Page (Online Form Ref# 48533)

/c M 12/18/17

Architest Date

Construction Manager Data

Finance Cfficer [ ate

Local Buard of Education Desighiee EHH

hilps Astaflkyschools sharepaint comsites/dsappe/KDEConstructioniLists, Project%=20Change®20Chdars/Dispt orm.aapxtD=J8533830urce=hltpa%a. 33



k1
ggqsg;

e AIA Document G701/CMa” - 1992

Change Order - Construction Manager-Adviser Edlition

A

OWNER
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER [}
ARCHITECT [}
CONTRACTCR ]
FIELD ]
OTHER
PROJECT (Nsme and address): CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 161
BETSY LAYNE HIGH SCHOOL RENOVATION AND INITIATION DATE: 12/12/2017
ADDITION
554 BOBCAT BLVD
BETSY LAYNE KY 41605
TO CONTRACTOR (Name and address). PROJECT NUMBERS: CMA-KDE-000892 / 16-143
;%qna\g;n:; ;EJITERPRISES CONTRACT DATE: 3r20/2017

FISHERVILLE KY 40023 CONTRACT FOR: 8ID PACKAGE #16 SPORTS EQUIPMENT

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:

PROVIDE ITEMIZED FRICING FOR INSTALLATION OF AN ELECTRICALLY OPLRATED BATTING CAGE PER THE ATTACIHED
DOCUMENTS BASIS OF DESIGN SHALL BE PORTERBATTINGIGOLFING CAGE MONEL NO. 50920000 OR APPROVED
EQUAL.

The original Conlract Sum was $19420.00
Nel change by previously authorlzed Change Orders . Jnuu
The Contract Sumn prior to this Change Order was 3142000
‘The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of 59,354.00
The new Conlract Sum Including this Change Order will be 528,774,000

The Contract Time will not be effecled
The dale of Subsiantial Complction as of the date of this Change Qrder therefore Is 2/6/2018

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE CONTRACTOR AND CONSTRUCTION MANAGER.

Codall Conslruction SHERMAN CARTER BARNAR L—~y
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER (Firm Name) ARCHITECT (Firrs Nam,
4475 Rockwell Ry, Winchestar, KY 40392 2405 HA ROD§!_JLIR’ QAN LEXIDASTON, KY 40504
ADDRESS ADD
BY(Signature) Y{Signature)
Kevin G. Check, Principal - 12/18/17
(Tvped Name) DATE: {Tyeed Name) DATE:
TOADVINE ENTERPRISES -5 FLOYD COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION
CONTRAGTOR (Firm Noma) OWNER (Fum Name)
PO BOX 190 FISHERVILLE, KY 40023 106 N FRONT AVENUE PRESTONSBURG, KY 41653
ADDRESS ADDRESS
BY{(Signature) BY (Signaturs)
{Typad Name) DATE: {Typed Name) DATE:
A1A Document GTHIMI™ = 1952, Copyrlght § 1955 ty ThD Amic 20 Dahiule o' MEsiesis Allvghts risended W2ARLES This AATRETament 5
prndacted by U5 Cupydigli ) oasy a6t it eaiian g Wt Ulpgithnsioe i e e b batgfinn ol Hiss A Bogument, ar any portion of 1
e vttt BEsperes vy QAR Pertte | st S g e stttk nesimem ol sl vt e law

Usar Nolos (18E423325/)



BN TOADVINE BN

BN ENTERPRISESEE

Seating « Scorehuards » Cymaaskmn Equipment

P.C. Box 190 ~ Fisherville, Y 40023
Phone: (502) 241-6010 ~ Fox (502)241-2288
Quotation To: Eddie Merton Date: 9/29/2017
Codell Construction

Customer Phone:

Customer Fax:
Sales Rep.: Mike Toadvine
Re: BLHS -PR 13 Phone: 502-241-6010
Fax: 502-241-2288

TERMS: Not 30 [F.0.8: Manufacturar's dock |Dellvery: TBO
Quantity DESCRIPTION UNIT Amount
Provide and install one electrically operated batting cage per attached
1 Material cost $ 595400| % 5,954.00
1 Installation labor $ 2,000.00] $ 2,000.00
OHP (15%) $ 140000 % 1,400.00
Above prices are good for 30 days. 3 9,354.00

A 10% Retainage allowead on disputed accounts until resclved, 90% due a3 per sbove terms.,

A Service Charge al the rate of 1.5 % per month will be charged on Past Dus Accoumts.

Signing this quotation dencies a contract when accepted and spproved and will be subject o lerms and conditions of ihls quoiation.
Retuen signed original to place o order, | sales tax ko not applicable, pleass provide cerificele of exemplion,

Seller  Mike Toadvine Purchaser




@AIA Document G709" - 2001

Work Changes Proposal Request

PROJECT (Name and address):
Betsy Layne HS Phase 1 Addition
554 Bobeat Blvd.

Stanville, KY 41659

OWNER (Name and address)

Floyd County Board of Education
106 Norih Front Avenue
Prestonsburg, KY 41653

FROM ARCHITECT (Name and
address):

Sherman Carler Barnharl Architecls
PLLC

2405 Harrodsburg Road

Lexington, ICY 40504

TO CONTRACTOR (Name and
address):

Codell Construction Cu, (CM)
PO Box 17

Winchester, KY

Please submil an itemized proposat for changes in the Contrawt Sum
the Contratt Documents deseribed herein, Within len (10) days, the Contractor must subinid 1his proposal

PROPOSAL REQUEST NUMBER: (13

DATE OF ISSUANCE: July 21,2017

CONTRACT FOR: Conslruction
Administration

CONTRACT DATE: January 25, 2017

OWNER: X
ARCHITECT:
CONSULTANT: &
CONTRACTOR:
FIeLD: (3

File 1518%: <)

ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER: 1581 /

BG 16-143

and Contract Time for proposed modificalions w

or nelily the

Archileet, in writing, of the date on which proposal submission is anlivipated

THIS 1S NOT A CHANGE ORDER, A CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DIRECTIVE OR A DIRECTION TO PROGEED WITH THE
WORK DESCRIBED IN THE PROPOSED MODIFICATIONS.

DESCRIPTION (Iusert a written description of the Work):

Provide itemized pricing for installation ol an electrically operated balting cage per the attached documenis. Basis of
Design shall be Porter Butting/Golfing Cage Model No, 90920000 or appraved equal.

ATTACHMENTS (List attuched documents that support description):

Parier Specification, Drawings PR 13.1 and E4.3

Allison Commings., AlA, Project Manager

RE UESTE.D BY THE ARCTTECT: »
(Signature)

(Printed name and title)

AlA Document G703 ~ 2004, Gapyright © 1992 snd 2001 by Tha Amarican institute of Archit

protectod by U.S. Copyrighl Liw and Infarpat
resull In severe civl! and crimin® penaltios, o
softwaie o (1 0510 00 Q77242017 undar Ordar
User Notesa!

lanal Trentioa, Unouthorized reproduction oy

octs. All Hyhts reserved. WARNING, This MAT Documtent ls

cHatribution of this AIA* Dacument, or any porlion of L, may

nd will be prosesuled 1o tha maximum exlent ponsible under the law. This documand wns produced by ALA
Mo 597708667 _1 which axpires on 03/31/2017, and I3 nol {ar resale.

(7B 781 T4

1



90920000 - BATTTING / GOLF CAGE

CEILING SUSPENDED UNIT
12' x 12' x 70' STANDARD (CUSTOM SIZES AVAILABLE)

WARNING: CAGE MUST BE POSITIONED
A MINIMUM OF 2'-8" OFF THE NEAREST
WALL - MUST NOT BE LOCATED AT

A WALKWAY OR DOORWAY

GYMNASIUM
STRUCTURE

CAGE SHOWN WITH SIDE OPEN
FOR GOLF ACTIVITIES

CAGE SHOWH 1N HOISTED
POSITION. WATH FOUR BIDES
OF NETTING tH STORAGE

SUPERSTRUCTURE ENGINEERED
PER BUILDING REQUIREMENTS

POSMON OH TOP OF
SUPPOTTT FRAME. SUPPONT
FRAME LOWERD T0O FLOOR
FOR LASC OF ACCLS9
NEE
HEY
a3
§ l
3 i ;
L |
< uumuw-wmm ey ey a
"'-_-... g _,.nu.n.u 12‘_0"
3 ] ' LY i altd koL (CUSTOM
I H 1HH :-)I ‘v—p&mulcnmuurwv SIZES i
& " CALY! 1
HOTE TEOF 4 | b ] Rt AVAILABLE}
HETTHG TO LAY =
O FLOOF - —rxT 1‘ <
F.\tsuensl.ocq—/ [P o g a0 ce14 Crotme t
Loy 160 wtcne Py
END VIEW OF CAGE o mrm: CoLAR 3
SHOWING HOISTING ARRANGEMENT LTJ e ]
ELECTRICIAN NOTE: '\_/j_
MOUNT 4°SQ. F- \-l—-""'/
JUNCTION BOX WITHIN HANGER DETAIL

3.0° OF ELECTRIC WINCH

750" LINE SHAFT SUPPORT LENGTH

LINE SHAFT
SUPPORTS
ALSO AT 14

k! I

12
CURTAIN HEIGHT
(CUSTOM SIZES
AVAILABLE)

B

Hel {::u

HHEITHIE

70-0 CAGE LENGTH
[ STANDARD {CUSTOM LENGTHS AVAILABLE)
718" SQUARE KNOTLESS NYLON MESH
- 90920000 CEILING SUSPENDED UNIT ~ (NETTING IS ON ALL FOUR SIDES AND TOP)
- SIZE OF CAGE (CUSTOM ORDERS ONLY)

PROJECT NUMBER

B2 777776 PORIER@PORTERATHLE TG COM IR
{€CCPYRIGHT 2611 FORTER ATHLETIC - AL RIGHTS RESERVED FSR“OTE-CTNAME

AM1L VI 1L H0d " MM

133HS NOILYJIdI03dS 39V &aq&

o}
=

ALITIIVA /W02 DIL

0Z6-0

1/31/2013



90920000 - BATTTING / GOLF CAGE

CEILING SUSPENDED UNIT
12' x 12' x 70' STANDARD (CUSTOM SIZES AVAILABLE)

SPECIFICATIONS

Size of cage to be 12'-0" high x 12-0" wide x 70'-0" in length. The four sides and top of cage shall be 7/8" square,
knotless polypropylene mesh nelting (#420 twine). Color of nelling to be black. A 1/4" polypropylene rope shall be
sewn into the perimeter of each seclion of netling. Netling shall be of sufficient size lo allow approximalely ons
fool of material to lie on Hoor to stop balls from being driven under netting.

For compact storage, the supporting frame may be lowered 1o approximately 3' above the floor in order to place
the four sides of netling on top of the frame, requiring a minimum of space in the raised and stored position.

Supporting frame {12' x 70') of cage to be constructed of 1-7/8" O.D. heavy-wall electro-plated tubing wilh cross
spreaders located at 14'-0" centers for hoist cable altachments. Tee fitlings shall be provided at each tubing
junction. Hoist cables (GJ shall be of 1/8" diameter, vandal-proof galvanized cable {2,100 |b. breaking strength
each cable), Bottom end of each cable shall ferminale in a sling arrangement. Adjustable collars shall be
provided for securing cable/sling to supporting frame, allowing for proper support and leveling of frame assembly.

Upper ends of hoist cables shall terminate into individual hoist drums positioned on continuous 2-3/8" O.D, lubg
line shaft arrangement. Line shaft shall turn in special sulaporl assemblies equipped with two 3" diameter
polypropylene wheel rollars. Each support assembly shall be positioned adjacent to a cable hoist drum. Support
assemblies shall be secured to structural roof framing supporls by means of threaded rods, to provide structural
inlegrity and accommodale all slopes or building camber.

Tee fitlings and hoist drums shali be finished in a durable gray powder-coated finish.
See winch specifications for more information on included Porter winch system and control oplions. (see C-701)
WARRANTY

g Bailing / Golf cages come with a 1 Jrear limiled warranty.
. Other components may be covered by their own extended warranty.

OPTIONAL ITEMS (SEE SPECIFICATION SHEETS FOR DETAIL)
0 ine Shalt Safely Lock (C-

» NO. )
0 Audible Motion Alarm: lo provide an intermitlen! warning tone whanever the cage is being raised or
lowered. (E-2005, No, 12005100)

LEED® SUBMITTAL INFORMATION

Credit Measure
MR{:&ﬁkea%cled Post Consumer Average 15% Post Industrial 0%
MRc5-Regional Raw materials originate from multiple soutces so origin polnt cannot be delermined. Final
Matertals Manufacturing/Assembly in Champalgn, Il 61822

ISSUED JAN 31, 2013, SUBJECT TO CURRENT MANUFACTURING PROCEDURES AND CHANGES
PYR - PORTER AT IC-ALLRI RVED
PORTER@PORTERATHLETIC.COM

ALITIOT /WO I LIIHL vE3 1 H0d " MMM

133HS NOILYDI4I03dS 39VD Ea:&od

0Z6-0

1/31/2013



PROVICE I CHJ 44 LY OF
WOo i
Lk

quxmm
REFER 10 1545 4 FOR HEIGHTS \

st

|seeruo} PRI
]nnwu asc

T ;?5-5_-%---:&,_;---?2-______;

TUT S A VLU R AR T AR T VNS U U TU T T T\ Gy bt e oy b o i et oy o v oy Sy vt o
:Jﬂ__;__g_J_x_l_;_L,x_;_L o i i o i i G . i i | ;O 6 O (5 A s e N (SIS i B i | -
L h | o = = --}.J-J-—l—l U ..@. ks i L O sy . -
K fains - fep i, ™ N NN N2 AN T h [:l L
T T T ol S e =y = B m e T iy e N
: ’I:TT L 4 ) R N S A Y A I G l-nt—-J T Ty i rsT1rr—]..— 1!t %_ @
5l o i - v o i 1 s Sl S P ks i St o T 111" % e
"'_? 1 f SN SLATE A T (3 rmrz i I . 54
RN | tovud et N 120 om0 o I o 4 .1l a2 e [ TY) Y H[-_—I:JII:amwmmnniﬁ:l"'TT.p = y— g \
ARl e e e et ?‘%tx’“:ﬁ I 1= ) SA6E IFER 10 BECH L ICH = :LT.I -1l ’Il"r" n bl 1 EXD
\ e e S -
1 & 3 T‘{"T:]I 8 o e T e e 5 1 g e B Bt A B S LLf— |
LTI G, EEC Tl ~r=FEREERER .mm&&;":fﬁ!‘ TR sng
Sl ") - - I _@ ) = . - . 1 .
\;I | D ey ol A58 1% ouel 00 | =t [r, w) — _..T“[..‘i’.‘.'l’..
) e S Setemtanh |0
T S b - : \'\.. A e \
SECORDSLOCK h * 2 W
=
WE v M

y —

o T :

rl&'-ﬂ' 5

LLARE o

@ SECOND FLOOR PLAN

 CAGE

13- GYMNASIUM
BETSY LAYNE HIGH SCHOOL PHASE | ADDFTION |Dl1t

1511

JO8 Ne,

PROPOSAL REQUEST N




A ALNNUO JAR H

NOLLIGOY | 35VH
JOCHIS HOH INAYTASLIE

DNILHOM - HOO14 ONO D38

—:
[ » M ' -
o -4
Hsl o 2 o o— . ] I 5
— a__.©o
¥ . -
' . . o . ' .
R i R« M - Rl + BRI o .
o 0 e o' y o g
e £ ynt o o i . .
. [0 i, ¢ st &1 i
i
i 11 [ I o e
—— e W c NP L oL Lt St & »
m.«fﬂnlc.l.UI B P o am - i
i T " [
. . L i
PoeL. & —_ O .*,.ll th m
P 2 w
B
ik

+




Change Order
20-5



1211812m7 Project Change Orders - CO - 2017121384144

FACPAC Contract Change Order Supplemental Information Form Status: Saved
Form (Ref# 48534) Project Status” Active

y )2 N
District; Floyd County (175) Profict PhaseifNo Data
BG Number: 16-143 (Imported Project)
Betsy Layne Rencvation and Addition

Contract: MK ELECTRIC, 20

Type: General Contractor Proposed
Change Order Number 20-5
Time Extension Required No
Date Of Change Order 12/12/2017
Change Order Amount To Date Increase

Construction Contingency

Calculations below are project wide. Remaining negative Construction Contingency may require the submission of 2

revised BG1.
Current Approved Amount: $849,036.44
Net Approved COs: $436,889.69
Remaining After Approved COs $412,146.75
Net All COs: $449,552 42
Remaining After All COs' $399,484.02
This Requested Change Order Amount +/- $1,43043
Change In A/E Fee This Change Order +/- £80.82
Change In CM Fee This Change Order +/- $39.34

Remaining Construction Contingency Balance $388,322.20

{i! Note: Change Order Supplemental Information Forms with a change event over $25,000 shall be
submitted to KDE for appraval with detailed cost breakdown. Allach additional pages W necessary

Contraci Change Requested By Archilect/Engineer
Contract Change Reason Code Expansion of Scope
Change Order Description And Justification

Provide itemized pricing for electrical requirements of an electrically operated batting cage per the attached
documents. Basis of design shall be porter batting/golfing cage model NO. 90920000 or approved equal.

Cost Benefit To Owner

Added value

Contract unit prices have been utilized to No
support the cosl associated with this change

order

hitps:#/stafikyschools sharepoint comisites/dsapps/KDEConstruction/Lists/Project%20Change%200rdersiDispForm aspx7ID=485348& Source=https%:3

13



1201312017 Project Change Orders - GO - 2017121384144

Detailed Cost Breakdown

Contract unit prices have nat been utilized, previde a detailed cost breakdowin which separates labor, material, profit
and overhead,

Detail ltem Amount Percent of Total

Labor $1.018.85 7123%

Materials $207.26 1349 %

Profit and Overhead $190.06 1329 %

Bond Insurance $14.16 0.99 %
Cost Breakdown Total: $1.43043

Cost for this Change Order supported by an No

alternate bid or competitive price quate

hitps #istatfhyschools sharepoint comisitesidsapps/KDEConstructionii IslsIijrzc”’,’uZ(JChange%200rdersiDISpFurm.aspx?lD:Aﬂﬁs-’lBSourca:hnps%a 2



12432017 Project Changa Orders - CO - 2017121384141

Signature Page (Online Form Ref# 48534)

{{: 12/18/17

Architect

Construction Manager

Finance Officer

Local Board of Education Designee

htips Hstaffkyschauls sharopuint sonvsiesidsapps/KDECanstruction/LisisiP oject®20Change%z00rdersiDispForm aspx?ID=485)4 480 arce=hitpstel .

Change Order Supplimental Information Form

Date

Date

Date

Date

ars



" i

o
t +
S0
faspe=)

AEA Document G701/CMa” — 1992

Change Order - Construction Manager-Adviser Edition

OWNER
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER (]
ARCHITECT []
CONTRACTOR []
FIELD ]
OTHER ]
PROJECT (Nama and addrass): CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 20-5
BETSY LAYNE HIGH SCHOOL RENOVATION AND INITIATION DATE: t2:122017
ADDITION
554 BOBCAT 8LVD
BETSY LAYNE KY 41605
TO CONTRACTOR (Nanie and address): PROJECT NUMBERS: CMA-KDE-000682 / 16-143
ij"-'Mc‘)( E%E(é'gtc ca., LG CONTRACT DATE; 2372012017
204 MAIN STREET CONTRACT FOR: BID PACKAGE #20 ELECTRICAL
GRAYSON KY 41143

THE CONTRACT [S CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:

PROVIDE ITEMIZED PRICING FOR ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS OF AN ELECTRICALLY OPERATED BATTING CAGE PER
THE ATTACHED DOCUMENTS. BASIS OF DESIGN SHALL BE PORTERBATTING/GOLFING CAGE MODEL NO 90920000 OR
APPROVED EQUAL.

The original Contract Sum was $426,990.00
Net change by previously authorized Ghange Orgers . 1800 485 20}
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Crder was ) X 1421 504 0O
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of = PR~ $1,430.43
The new Conlratd Sum Including this Change Order will be . $422 83523

The Coniract Time will nol be effected,
The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of Ihis Change Order theselore s 2/6/2018

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE CONTRACTOR AND CONSTRUCTION MANAGER.

Codell Construction SHERMAN CARTER BARNHAm

CONSTRUGTION MAMNAGER (Firm Nams) ARCHITECT (Firm Namy

4475 Rogkwell Rd., Winchesler, KY 40392 2405 HA (UUS}UUR( LOAD |LEXIBGTOM, KY 40504

ADDRESS AE%&B’ /M

BY(Signature) {Signature)

Kevin G. Cheek, Principa 12/18/17

(Typed Name) DATE: {Typed Namel DATE.

JMK ELECTRIC CO . LLC FLOYD COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION

CONTRACTOR (Firm Name) OWNER (Firm Name)

170 130X 454 204 Mahn Sleect ORAYSON, KY 41143 105 M. FRONT AVENUE FRESTONSBURG, KY 41553_ o

ADDRESS ADDRESS

BY{Signature) BY(Signature)

{Typed Name) DATE: {Typed Namo) DATE:
AEA Duginnin GIOTCEY - J03, Copryrtgit £3 1052 by D s g osmige of A ies AR Il weieend d b8 e AL B s g 12
piotasted by 145 Cepynigh] Cave 2ind dotadienal Veotties Uniatharies 1ieg tatition of deitibutlon of this Ara" e iten?, of any peadl nofn,

iy casull b seveds vl etimbiead ponaibten, pad will e prosecdtod o e maamun polend possite wdar the o

User Noles. H



10/6/2017 9:57:05 AM

Malerial
Non-Quolad
Quetes
Sales Tax {6.00%)
Tota! Malerial
Labor
Direcl (24.31 hours (@ %38.08)
Non-Productive Labor
Total Labar {24.31 hours)
Diracl Job Expenses
Tools and Miscallaneous Materials
Subcontracts
Job Subtotat (Prime Cost)
Overhead (5.00%)
Profit {10 00%)
Job Tolal

Bond
Jab Total with Bond

Aclual Bid Price

Material to Direct Labor ratio. 0.18
Prime Cosl per square lool

Job Tolal per squara lool

Actual Bid Price per square ft
Labor cost per square ool

Labor hours par square oot

Gross Profit %

Gross Profit $

Nel Profit %

E 310 Betsy Layne School bb alt 1 2 : batting cage
Totals (Summary) - Bid Surmmary: Default

Page 1

519553
.00
1173
5207 26

$849 55
34,70
$984 25
$34.70
0.00

0.00
5122621
1.3
128.75
$1.416.27

14.16
51,430 43

£1.43043

5004
$004
$0.04
$003
000

14 28
$204.22
9.98



10/6/2017 9:58:23 AM

E 310 Betsy Layne School bb alt 1 2 : batting cage
Job Number: CO2-5
Extension By Phase

ltem # Description Quantity Prlce
-~ 01 Racaway, Figs, & Boxes -—
1001 3/4 EMT 220.00 49.00
1477 4" Compression Steel Conn 200 44 99
23568 3/4" Condult Hanger w/Baolt 27.50 25.39
26083 3/4" Compresston Steal Coupling 2200 4100
— 01 Raceway, Figs, & Boxas Total —
— 02 Wire & Cable ---
14157 #12 THHN CU Solid Wire 893 00 9499
— 12 Wire & Cable Total ---
— 07 Misc —-
26018 4 square 2 1/8deep 3 /4 ko only 400 1.25
F0001 mount wire swilch 100 0.00
—- (7 Misc Total —
Job Total

* Target, Labor column 1

o0O0Oo0o

Ext Price Lahor Hr

107.80
090
6.98
9.02

124.70

65.83
65.83

5.00
0.00
5.00

19553

8,00
000
0.00
000

680

000
200

momoea

M

Page 1

Ext Lab Hr

17.60
000
0.00
0.00

17.60

471
4.71

.00
200
200

24 3



%@AIA Document G709" - 2001

Work Changes Proposal Request

PROJECT (Name and address): PROPOSAL REQUEST NUMBER: 013 OWNER: [
Betsy Layne HS Phase I Addition v
554 Bobeal Bivd. DATE OF ISSUANCE: Suly 21,2017 (Lo 1205
Stauville, KY 41659 CONSULTANT: 4
OWNER (Name and address): CONTRACT FOR: Construction CONTRACTOR: IX]

Administration FIELD: (]

Flayd County Board of Education . :
106 North Front Avenue CONTRACT DATE: January 25, 2007 File 1518X: 03
Prestonsburg, KY 41653

FROM ARCHITECT (Name and ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER: 1581 /
address)s BG 16-143

Sherman Carler Barnhart Architecls

PLLC

2405 Harrodsburg Road
Lexinpton, KY 40504

TO CONTRACTOR (Mame and
address):

Codell Construction Co, (CM)
PO Box 17

Winchester, KY

Please submil an itemized proposal for changes in the Contract Sum and Contract Time for proposed modificalions {o
the Contract Documents descriled herein, Within ten (10) days, the Contractor must submit this proposul or notify the
Architeet, in writing, of the date on which proposal submission is anticipated.

THIS 1S NOT A CHANGE ORDER, A CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DIRECTIVE OR A DIRECTION TO PROCEED WITH THE
WORK DESCRIBED IN THE PROPOSED MODIFICATIONS.

DESCRIPTION (Insert a written description of the Work).

Provide ttemized pricing for installation of an electrically operated batting cage per the attached documents. Bagis of
Design shall be Porter Batling/Golling Cage Model No. 90920000 or approved equal.

ATTACHMENTS (List anached documents that support description):

Porter Specification, Prawings PR 13,1 and E4.3

RE?UESTE.D BY THE ARCTTECT: .
wm Allison Commings, AlA, Project Manaper

{(Sifnaire) (Printed name and title)

AlA Documaent GT02™ - 2001, Copyright © 1993 and 2001 by Tha Amarican Instfuta of Architecls, Al righta reserved. WARNING: This AlA* Dogumont ls
protocted by U.S, Copyright Law and International Tronties, Unauthorized reproduction ar distrbution of this AIA* Pocument. or any portion of it, may 1
rosult in severe eivil and criminal penaltios, and will b pr \ed ta tha Imum extent possitie under the J1aw, This documant woas produced by AIA
software at $1-01:18 on 07/21/2017 undar Order No.4597788687_1 which oxplres on 09/1/2017. and is aol for resala

User Hotea: (1784175174}




90920000 - BATTTING / GOLF CAGE

CEILING SUSPENDED UNIT
12'x 12' x 70' STANDARD (CUSTOM SIZES AVAILABLE)

WARNING: CAGE MUST BE POSITIONED

A MINIMUM OF 2'-6" OFF THE NEAREST

WALL - MUST NOT BE LOCATED AT

A WALKWAY OR DOORWAY

o SUPERSTRUCTURE ENGINEERED
PER BUILDING REQUIREMENTS

GYMNASIUM

o
CAGE SHOWN WITH SIDE OPEN

STRUCTURE
FOR GOLF ACTIVITIES
CADE SHOWH I HOISTED
POSMON, YATH FOUR SIDES
OF NETTING LN STORAGE
PO QN T0P OF
SURPPORT UP| T
FRAME LCRVERS TO FLOOR
FOR CAJE OF ACCEBS.
24
7]
&
¥
E
£ leh
< LA CLAMP AN SOUANE U SLLTE
h E 4, wesdl 120"
1R il T RRGALLD 1OUS (CUSTOM
1 e MLLLER CHAHNEL ABTLEEY, P SIZES
! .
HOTE 1.0°CF = K b AR e AVA".ABLE)
HETTING TOLA'
O FLOORA
FINISHED n.oon—/ 2 2:x
END VIEW OF CAGE
SHOWING HOISTING ARRANGEMENT
ELECTRICIAN NOTE:
MOUNT 4° 5Q

JUNCTICN BOX WITHIN
3.0° OF ELECTRIC WINCH

HANGER DETAIL

75-0" LINE SHAFT SUPPORT LENGTH

14-0"
LINE SHAFT
SUPPORTS

ALSO AT 14'

12" &
CURTAIN HEIGHT H
(CUSTOM SIZES

AVAILABLE)

STANDARD (CUSTOM LENGTHS AVAILABLE) i

7/8" SQUARE KNOTLESS NYLON MESH
- 90920000 CEILING SUSPENDED UNIT ~ (NETTINGIS ON ALLFOUR SIDES ANDTOP)
- SIZE OF CAGE (CUSTOM ORDERS ONLY)

PROJECT NUMBER '

BE217-T770 PORIER@PORIENATHLENICON sttt -
(t_;) COPYRIGHT 2013 PORTER ATHLETIC - ALL RIGHTS RESERVED ﬁ J AME-

-

STHLVHILH0d MM

ALIMIVSA/IWOD 1L

133HS NOILYI4103dS 3OVO &aaao

026-D

143172013



90920000 - BATTTING / GOLF CAGE

CEILING SUSPENDED UNIT
12' x 12' x 70' STANDARD (CUSTOM SIZES AVAILABLE)

SPECIFICATIONS

Size of cage lo be 12'-0" high x 12°-0" wide x 70"-0" in length. The four sides and lop of cage shall be 7/8" square,
knotless polypropylene mesh nelling (#420 twine), Color of netling to be black. A 1/4" polypropylene rope shall be
sewn into the perimeter of each seclion of netling. Netling shall be of suilicien! size to allow approximately one
foot of malerial lo lie on floor io stop balls from being driven under neiting.

For compact storage, the supporting frame may be lowered to approximately 3' above the floor in order to place
the four sides of nelting on top of the frame, requiring a minimum of space in the raised and stored position.

Supporting frame (12' x 70") of cage to be conslructed of 1-7/8" O.D. heavy-wall electro-plated tubing with cross
spreaders localed at 14'-0" centers for hoist table attachments. Tee fitlings shall be provided at each lubing
junction. Hoist cables (Ey shall be of 1/8" diameter, vandal-proof galvanized cable (2,100 Ib. breaking strength
each cable), Boltom end of each cable shall terminate in a sling arrangement. Adjustable collars shall be
provided for securing cable/sling lo supporting frame, allowing for proper support and leveling of frame assembly.

Upper ends of haist cables shall terminate into individual haist drums positioned on continuous 2-3/8" Q.0, lube
line shaft arrangement. Line shaft shall turn in spacial surpurt assemblies equipped with two 3" diametar
polypropylene wheel roflers, Each support assembly shall be positioned adjacen! to a cahle hois! drum. Suppori
assemblies shall be secured 1o structural roof framing supporis by means of threaded rods, lo provide struciural
integrity and accommodale all slopes or bullding camber.

Tee fittings and hoist drums shall be finished in a durable gray powder-coated finish.
See winch specifications for more infarmation on included Porter winch system and control options. (see C-701)
WARRANTY

. Batling / Goli cages come with a 1 c?naz:r limited warranty,
. Other components may be covered by their own extended wairanty.

OPTIONAL ITEMS (SEE SPECIFICATION SHEETS FOR DETAIL
. Line Shaft Sa'?ely Lock {C-10706, No. 10796000)

. Audible Motion Alarm: to provide'an intermittent vlvarnlng lone whenever the cage is being raised or
lowered. (E-2005, No. 12005100)

LEED® SUBMITTAL INFORMATION

Credit Measure
MRcd-Recycled Post Consumer Averaga 15%  Post Industrial 0%
Content
MRc5-Regional Raw materials originate from multiple sources so origin point cannot be determined. Final
Materials Manufacturing/Assembly in Champalgn, IL 81822

ISSUED JAN 31, 2013, SUBJECT TO CURRENT MANUFACTURING PROCEDURES AND CHANGES
PYRIGHT 2013 - PORTER ATHLETIC - ALL RIGHTS RESERVED
PORTER@PORTERATHLETIC.COM

2
=
=
T
o
a
_|
m
:Uo

ALTNOV A/ W00 3L
133HS NOILYIIIO3dS 3OVO uaa&

B
=

026-0

1/31/2013



| erany
asc

IRSYCE ¥ CVURILEY O -
R & EAr] s R OG
FEFER 10 1543 4 FOR HEDMLS B é
L e\ HE
TN e e e E
S i R 2 et ] B
T )
TI1°171°¢% Ilj"l"r"r'“ ’""_’_'[!II_T L T T 111 ! g g
b e T oy O Tl s, MM
-1 e s 1 _J,_ “"":‘fﬁ%;mmﬁazwﬂém ‘1:1": E ]
s o ] Ty e e LR S s T g g
P o . S e NS 0 8 e e e P i o S 3
ST T - T~ FER R R R =iory = E 5
T 1. A o .
SEEee 5
A Q“-’

COPYRGHT 8 21T
SMEIMAN CARTER BADMART
ARCHITECTS, PLIC

’]\ SECOND FLOOR PLAN
&/ SECE L - i




WA A0S BT . _ ' _ & | o
NOLLIGAY | 3SYHA ONILHENT- HOOTI ONODIE |- :_w.. ‘ 3
JOOHDS HOM INAY ASLIE PRSI L} oo

KEY PLAN

Ta

U 1 I
Ll g |
iy el g M
(s ... o 4 ©
=1, i I . z LW T
. D o . O-TC -0 | .
. ]
- o T 0
> o o & o .G o __¢
. = i o -c ..0
: ! . .

. N [ ....n\ B N N %

) L S
) o' (S & e & o'
ReC ety S I -
o i ¢ = 2. :
4 v D"..
——— Ny

S e e T

Pun—



Change Order
20-6



121312017 Project Change Orders - CO - 2017121385206

FACPAC Contract Change Order Supplemental Information Form Status: Saved
Form {Ref# 48536) Project Status: Active
District: Floyd County (175} Project Phasezflo Data
BG Number: 16-143 (Imported Project)

Betsy Layne Renovation and Addition

Contract: #MK ELECTRIC, 20

Type: General Contractor Proposed
Change Order Number 20-6
Time Extension Required No
Date Of Change Order 121272017
Change Order Amount To Date Decrease

Construction Contingency

Calculations below are project wide. Remaining negative Construction Contingency may require the submission of a

revised BG1

Current Approved Amaunt: $849,036.44

Net Approved COs $436,885 69

Remainmy Aflter Appoved COs: $412,1967%

Net All COs: 5449,552.42

Remaining After All CQOs: $399,484 02
This Requested Change Order Amount +/- (5919.70}

Change In A/E Fee This Change Order +/-
Change In CM Fee This Change Order +/- (325 29)

Remaining Construction Contingency Balance $389,348 01

{1 Note: Change Ovder Supplemental Information Forms with a change event over 525,009 shall be
submitted to KDE for approval with detailed cost breakdewn Attach additional pages if necessary.

Contract Change Requested By Archutect/Engineer

Contract Change Reason Code Reduction of Scope

Change Order Description And Justification

Delete six P3 fixtures, four D5 fixtures as shown More information in the altached drawing
Cost Benefit To Owner

Cost savings due to reduction of scope

Contract unit prices have been utilized to No
suppart the cost associated with this change
order.

hitps://staffkyschools sharepoint com/sites/dsapps/KDEConstructioniLists/Project%20Change%200rders/DispForm aspx7ID=48536&Source=hitps’h3..

113



121132017 Project Change Orders - CO - 2017121385206

Detailed Cost Breakdown

Contract unit prices have not been utilized, provide a detailed cost breakdown which separates labor, material, profit
and overhead.

Detall Item Amount Percent of Total

Labor ($88.20) 9.58 %

Materials ($708.08) 76.98 %

Profit and Overhead ($123.42) 1342 %

Bond Insurance 0.00 %
Cost Breakdown Total: $-919.70

Cost for this Change Order supported by an No
alternate bid or competitive price quote

hups:ﬂslafrkyschools.sharepolnl.comisllasldsappsIKDEConstruclionleslslProiect%zochange%ZOOrderleispFonn.aspx?ID=48536&Source=hltps%3... 213



Fa Kirhing Project Change Orders - CO - 2017121385206

Change Order Supplimental Information Form
Signature Page (Online Form Ref# 48536)

12/18/47
Date
Construction Manager Data
Finance Officer
Locat Beard of Education Doetignes Date

hitps //stafinyschools sharcpoim.cumls-lus!dsappsli(DECons:fuctionJLlstsIPru]ecl%ZOChange%th)fdorsiDlspForm.aspx?!D:dﬁsae&SourLa=htlps%3.. I



BALA pocument G701/cHa™ - 1992

Change Order - Construction Manager-Adviser Edition

OWNER B4
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER [
ARCHITECT O
CONTRACTOR[]
FieLD [
OTHER O
PRQJECT {Name and addrass) CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 20-6
BETSY LAYNE HIGH SCHOOL RENDVATION AND INITIATION DATE: 1211212017
ADDITION
654 BOBCAT BLVD
BETSY LAYNE KY 41605
TO CONTRACTOR (Name and address} PROQJECT NUMBERS: CMA-KDE-000892  16-143
lJ:Mg%E%ETC co..uc GONTRACT DATE: 3/2012017
204 MAIN STREET CONTRACT FOR: 510 PACKAGE #20 ELECTRICAL
GRAYSON KY 41143
THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:
PROVIDE PRICING FOR THE FOLLOWING: DELETE SIX P3 FIXTURES FOUR DS FIXTURES AS SHOWN. MORE
INFORMATION IN THE ATTACHED DRAWING
Tha original Contract Sum was £429,980 00
Nal change by previousty authorized Change Orders ST AUN4 71
“The Contract Sum prior (o 1his Ghange Order was  5422,926.23
The Conlracl Sum wili be decreased by this Change Order in the amounl of (341 4y
The new Caonlract Sum Including this Change Order wit be 2442, M5 53

The Contract Tima wili not be effected
The date of Subslaniial Complelion as of the date of {his Change Order therefore iz 2/6/2018

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE CONTRACTOR AND CONSTRUCTION MANAGER,

Codell Construction SHERMAN CARTER BARNUART —

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER (Firm Name)
4475 Rockwell Rd., Winchester, KY 40392

ARCHITECT (Firm Namg,
2405 HARPRODSBURIE POADLEXIKS TON, KY 40504

ADDRESS
BY(Signatura) (Srgn.«";mm) —

fWevin G. Cheek, Principal V2N18/17
{Typed Name) DATE: {Typed Name) DATE:

JMK ELECTRIC CO.. LLC

FLOYD COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION

CONTRACTOR (Firm Name} OWNER (Firm Name)

P.0.BOX 554 204 Main Street GRAYSON, KY 41143 N6 N FRONT AVENUE PRESTONSBURG, KY 41653

ADDRESS ADDRESS

BY(signature) BY(Signature}

(Typed Narms) DATE: {Typed Name) DATE:
AR Do iront ST0TEMA™ = 1902, Copyriaht © 1952 by The A -ar bskot of Achibeta - Al ights ceserved. WARNING Thia AR’ Dicumantis
poteeled by WE Gapyright b aw and tntizgatienay Taeatles Unaubaairar raprsdictieg e Haliihution of tis AIAY Buzument or any porhon of it
moy tegutt b sr oo clvil ancd croial pemties, o will fe prose ated o e aoklasen evfanl pusainio under thy Gy

Uaar Notess



11112017 4:02:39 PM

Page 1
E 310 Betsy Layne Schoolbbalt12: PR 20 DELTE P3ADDDS S
TFotals (Summary) - Bld Summary: Defauit

Malerial

Non-Quoled -$668,00

Quolas 0oo
Sales Tex (8.00%) -40.08
Total Material -$708 08
Labor

Dicect (-2.50 hours (T $35.28) -588 20
Non-Preductive Labor 0.00
Total Labor (-2 50 hours) -588.20
Direct Job Expanses $0.00
Toals and Miscellaneous Malerlals 0400
Subconlracts 0.00
Job Sublotal {(Prime Cost) $796.28
Overhead (5.00%) -39.81
Profit {10.00%) -83.61
Job Tolal -$919.70
Acluai Bid Prico 591970
Matarial to Direci Labor ralio. 0 89
Prime Cost per square foot -$0.02
Jab Totat par square loot -$0,03
Actual Bid Price per square ft -$0.03
Labor cos! per square loot $0.00
Labor hours per square lool Q.00
Gross Profil % 1342
Gross Profli § -$123 42
Nat Profil % 808



%@AIA Document G709" - 2001

Work Changes Proposal Request

PROJECT (Mame and address): PROPOSAL REQUEST NUMBER: 020 OWNER:

Betsy Layne HS Phase | Addition =

554 Bobcat Blvd, DATE OF ISSUANCE: October 12, 2017 ARCHITECT:

Stanville, KY 41659 CONSULTANT:

OWNER (Nante and address): CONTRACT FOR: Construction CONTRACTOR: ]
Administration FIELD: ]

Floyd County Board of Education . .

106 North Front Avenue CONTRACT DATE: January 25, 2017 File 1581X (Ecopy):

Prestonsburg, KY 41653

FROM ARCHITECT (Name and ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER: 1581 /

address): BG 16-143

Sherman Carter Barnhart Architects

PLLC

2405 Harrodsburg Road
Lexington, KY 40504

TO CONTRACTOR (Narme and
address):

Codell Canstruction Co, (CM)
PO Box 17

Winchester, KY

Please submit an itemized proposal for changes in the Contract Sum and Contract Time for proposed modifications
to the Contract Documents described herein. Within ten (10) days, the Contractor must submit this proposal or
notify the Architect, in writing, of the date on which proposal submission is anticipated.

THIS 1S NOT A CHANGE ORDER, A CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DIRECTIVE OR A DIRECTION TO PROCEED WITH THE
WORK DESCRIBED IN THE PROPOSED MODIFICATIONS,

DESCRIPTION (Inusert a written description of the Work):
Provide pricing for the following:

Delete six P3 fixtures and provide four D5 fixtures as shown. More information in the attached drawing.
ATTACHMENTS (List attached documents that support description):

PR 20.1 - CMTA Drawing E3.1R2

S Conewer
Allison Commings, AIA, Project Manager

(Signature) v (Printed name and title)

AlA Documont GT03™ - 2001, Copyright © 1993 and 2001 by The Amercan Institute of Architects. All rights roserved. WARNING: This AIAY Documant Is
protoctad by LLS. Copyright Law and Intarnational Troativs, Unauthortzed raproduction or distsibution of 1his AIAY Bocument, or any porion of {2, 1
may resullin severe civil and eriminal panaltios, and will be prosecuted la the maximum uxtant possible undor the taw. This document was produced by

AlA software at 13:30 01 on 1011272017 under Order No. 5955436282 which explres on 02811417018, and is not for resale

Usor Notes: (IB9ADA20)



REST. %
{105]

E é'Es

37
FIRST AID

FIRST FLOOR - LIGHTING - RECEPTION
() DESK REVISION
Vs = 10"

FIXTURE TYPE D5 SHALL BE LITHONIA LDNGSQ 40/05 LS6AR LSS MVOLT EZ10.
MATCH TRIM STYLE AND FINISH OF D4 FIXTURES.

L BETSY LAYNE HIGH | RECEPTION DESK LIGHTING

A % SCHOOL PHASE | | REVISIONS
T & ADDITION Proyact number ~FBL1s| o
RO A o 2028 amkers ey Baie wnz2z017| E3.1R2
AR AN P FLOYD COUNTY,KY | b ciel
F: 859 221.9357 Checkaed by CJC | Scala 1/8" = 1-0"

TOAZrZ0T7 12°50:44' PN



